THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF ST.-CHARLES

BY-LAW 2024-50

BEING A BY-LAW TO APPOINT THE COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT FOR THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF ST.-CHARLES

WHEREAS, under Section 44(1) of the *Planning Act*, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P.13, as amended, the Council of a municipality may appoint a Committee of Adjustment for the Municipality;

AND WHEREAS the powers of the Committee of Adjustment are set out under Section 45 of the *Planning Act*, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P.13, as amended;

AND WHEREAS the composition and terms of office of the members of the Committee of Adjustment are defined under Section 44 of the *Planning Act*, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P.13, as amended;

AND WHEREAS Section 44(3) of the *Planning Act*, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P.13, as amended, states that the members of the committee who are members of a municipal council shall be appointed annually;

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient to appoint the Committee of Adjustment, as provided for under Section 44(1) of the *Planning Act*, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P.13, as amended;

NOW THEREFORE the Council for the Corporation of the Municipality of St.-Charles hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT the Committee of Adjustment for the Corporation of the Municipality of St.-Charles shall have all statutory duties listed under Sections 44 and 45 of the *Planning Act*, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P.13, as amended;
- 2. THAT the following persons be appointed to the Committee of Adjustment for the Corporation of the Municipality of St.-Charles for the term of office indicated:

<u>Name</u>	Term of Office
Paul Branconnier, Mayor	January 1, 2025 to December 31, 2025
Julie Laframboise, Councillor	January 1, 2025 to December 31, 2025
Monica Loftus, Councillor	January 1, 2025 to December 31, 2025
Mathieu Pothier, Councillor	January 1, 2025 to December 31, 2025
Joshua Lachance, Councillor	January 1, 2025 to December 31, 2025

- 3. THAT the Clerk of the Corporation of the Municipality of St.-Charles be appointed to act as Secretary-Treasurer for the Committee of Adjustment for the Corporation of the Municipality of St.-Charles;
- 4. That all other By-Laws on the same subject matter which are inconsistent with this By-Law are hereby repealed;
- 5. THAT this By-Law shall come into force and take effect on the day it is passed.

READ A FIRST TIME AND CONSIDERED READ A SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 11TH DAY OF DECEMBER 2024.